

No. 24-297

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TAMER MAHMOUD AND ENAS BARAKAT; JEFF AND SVITLANA  
ROMAN; CHRIS AND MELISSA PERSAK, IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL  
CAPACITIES AND EX REL. THEIR MINOR CHILDREN; AND KIDS FIRST,  
AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF  
EDUCATION; THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
AND SHEBRA EVANS, LYNNE HARRIS, GRACE RIVERA-OVEN, KARLA  
SILVESTRE, REBECCA SMONDROWSKI, BRENDA WOLFF, AND JULIE  
YANG, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  
OF EDUCATION,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC S. BAXTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM J. HAUN  
MICHAEL J. O'BRIEN  
COLTEN L. STANBERRY  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
ebaxter@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. There is a 5-1 circuit split over when forced public school instruction burdens religious exercise. ....	2
II. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	5
A. The decision below gutted <i>Yoder</i> . ....	5
B. The decision below violates free exercise cases from <i>Sherbert</i> to <i>Kennedy</i> .. ....	8
III. The question presented has profound national ramifications. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>California Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	12
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	8-9
<i>Florey v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5</i> , 619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	2
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	6, 9
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021) .....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) .....	11
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	7

<i>Nelson v. Nazareth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-177, 2024 WL 4116495 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2024).....	2
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	4
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 23-1280, 2024 WL 5036271 (Dec. 9, 2024) .....	10, 11
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-4015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022) .....	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) .....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	7
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-cv-837, 2024 WL 4362459 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2024) .....	2

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 9

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987) ..... 8

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 3, 5, 6, 8

**Other Authorities**

Nicole Asbury, *Montgomery schools stopped using two LGBTQ-inclusive books amid legal battle*, *Washington Post*, Oct. 23, 2024 ..... 7
